PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Gary Piaget	03/29/2004
Brent Christopher	03/29/2004
Brian R. Cook	03/26/2004
Douglas A. Crawford	03/26/2004
Edward L. Flick	03/24/2004
Eric D. Golesh	03/24/2004
Ben Monette	03/26/2004
Randall Potter	03/25/2004
Todd Singh	03/25/2004
Matt Rauwerdink	03/24/2004
Patrick A. Warner	03/29/2004
Bradley J. Smith	04/05/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nautilus, Inc.
Street Address:	17750 SE 6th Way
City:	Vancouver
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98683

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13619902

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3036293450

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (303) 629-3400

Email: sawatzke.ginny@dorsey.com

PATENT

REEL: 030569 FRAME: 0058

36,19902

502376561

Correspondent Name: Lee R. Osman/Dorsey & Whitney LLP Address Line 1: 1400 Wewatta Street, Suite 400 Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: P002072.US.06 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Ginny Sawatzke F/B/O Lee R. Osman Signature: /Ginny Sawatzke F/B/O Lee R. Osman/ Date: 06/07/2013 Total Attachments: 32 source=13-619902_Assignment#page1.tif source=13-619902_Assignment#page2.tif source=13-619902_Assignment#page3.tif source=13-619902 Assignment#page4.tif source=13-619902_Assignment#page5.tif source=13-619902_Assignment#page6.tif source=13-619902_Assignment#page7.tif source=13-619902_Assignment#page8.tif source=13-619902_Assignment#page9.tif source=13-619902_Assignment#page10.tif source=13-619902_Assignment#page11.tif source=13-619902_Assignment#page12.tif source=13-619902_Assignment#page13.tif source=13-619902_Assignment#page14.tif source=13-619902_Assignment#page15.tif source=13-619902_Assignment#page16.tif source=13-619902_Assignment#page17.tif source=13-619902_Assignment#page18.tif source=13-619902 Assignment#page19.tif source=13-619902_Assignment#page20.tif source=13-619902_Assignment#page21.tif source=13-619902_Assignment#page22.tif source=13-619902_Assignment#page23.tif source=13-619902_Assignment#page24.tif source=13-619902_Assignment#page25.tif source=13-619902_Assignment#page26.tif source=13-619902 Assignment#page27.tif source=13-619902_Assignment#page28.tif

source=13-619902_Assignment#page29.tif source=13-619902_Assignment#page30.tif source=13-619902_Assignment#page31.tif source=13-619902_Assignment#page32.tif

> PATENT REEL: 030569 FRAME: 0059

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Gary Piaget, Brent Christopher, Brian R. Cook, Douglas A. Crawford, Edward L. Flick, Eric D. Golesh, Ben Monette, Randal Potter, Todd Singh, Matt Rauwerdink, Patrick A. Warner and Bradley J. Smith, whose post office addresses are shown below, have made a certain new and useful invention relating to a Dual Deck Exercise Device, for which we have made application for Letters Patent of the United States, which application may be identified in the United States Patent Office as Application Serial No. 10/789,182 filed on February 26, 2004, for DUAL DECK EXERCISE DEVICE, Dorsey & Whitney LLP Attorney Docket No. 2072US2; and

WHEREAS, Nautilus, Inc., a Washington corporation, whose post office address is 1400 NE 136th Avenue, Vancouver, Washington 98684-0818, by an earlier Assignment dated August 1, 2003, owns all right, title, and interest in and to the U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 60/450,789 filed February 28, 2003, entitled Dual Deck Exercise Device; and

WHEREAS, to the extent that we now own any right, title and interest in the invention described and claimed in Application Serial No. 60/450,789 not already transferred to Nautilus, Inc. by the earlier Assignment, we are desirous of assigning such interest to Nautilus, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, Nautilus, Inc. is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to said invention, said application and any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, or substitute thereof, international and foreign and regional applications corresponding thereto, and the Letters Patent, or any reissue or reexamination thereof, to be obtained therefor:

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to us in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and set over and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and set over unto Nautilus, Inc., and its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal or substitute thereof, international and foreign and regional applications corresponding thereto, and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue thereon, or any reissue or reexamination thereof, to the extent we own any part thereof; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the above-mentioned assignee, consistent with the terms of this Assignment.

We HEREBY AUTHORIZE the above-mentioned assignee to insert in this instrument the filing date and serial number of said application, and the execution date of said earlier Assignment.

Page 1 of 8

upon SAID Consideration, we hereby covenant and agree with the said assignee that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries, on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals on the date indicated below.

3-29,2004

Gary Piaget
P.O. Box 341

Deer Harbor, WA 98243

STATE OF Washington S.S.

On this <u>29</u> day of <u>MWCM</u>, 2004, before me a notary public in and for said county, appeared Gary Piaget, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the same instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Page 2 of 8

, 2004	
	Brent Christopher 1052 Madison Street Denver, CO 80206
	Denver, CO 30200
STATE OF COLORADO) ss.	
) ss. (COUNTY OF)	
On this day of county, appeared Brent Christopher, who is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and instrument as a free and voluntary act for the	, 2004, before me a notary public in and for said spersonally known to me to be the same person whose name is acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the same ne uses and purposes therein set forth.
(SEAL)	
	Notary Public
My commission expires:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
, 2004	Brian R. Cook
	37118 SE Gibson Road Washougal, WA 98631
STATE OF	
county, appeared Brian K. Cook, who is pe	, 2004, before me a notary public in and for said ersonally known to me to be the same person whose name is d acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the same he uses and purposes therein set forth.
(SEAL)	
	Notary Public
My commission expires	

, 2004	Douglas A. Crawford 2543 Otter Court Lafayette, CO 80026
STATE OF COLORADO) ss. COUNTY OF BOULDER) On this day of	, 2004, before me a notary public in and for to is personally known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instr	ument, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and untary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
· ·	Notary Public
My commission expires:	·
3/24_,2004	Edward L. Flick 900 Sherman #C-15 Denver, CO 80203
STATE OF COLORADO) ss. COUNTY OF Boulder)	
said county, appeared Edward L. Flick, who is p name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument,	, 2004, before me a notary public in and for personally known to me to be the same person whose and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and untary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
(S'E A L) Ally commission expires: 9-28-01	Jane C Achaly Ngtary Public

<u>3/24</u> , 2004	Eric D. Golesh 897 East 132 nd Drive Thornton, CO 80241
STATE OF COLORADO) ss. COUNTY OF Boulder)	, 2004, before me a notary public in and for
said county, appeared Eric D. Golesh, who is pename is subscribed to the foregoing instrument,	rsonally known to me to be the same person whose
My commission expires: 9-28-0	One C Schatz Nogary Public &
, 2004	Ben Monette 17305 SE 24 th Street Vancouver, WA 98683
STATE OF	
said county, appeared Ben Monette, who is pers name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument,	, 2004, before me a notary public in and for sonally known to me to be the same person whose and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and intary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
(SEAL)	Notary Public
	radial à Labric
My commission expires:	•

, 2004	
	Randal Potter 6228 N. Welrey Drive Camas, WA 98607
STATE OF WASHINGTON)) ss. COUNTY OF)	
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrume	, 2004, before me a notary public in and for personally known to me to be the same person whose ant, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and coluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
(SEAL)	
	Notary Public
My commission expires:	
, 2004	Todd Singh 5540 Summit Street West Linn, OR 97068
STATE OF	
said county, appeared Todd Singh, who is pe	, 2004, before me a notary public in and for resonally known to me to be the same person whose name d acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
(SEAL)	
	Notary Public
My commission expires:	

Page 6 of 8

3-24-2004	Matt Rauwerdink 10255 Dover Street, #415 Westminster, CO 80021
STATE OF COLORADO) ss. COUNTY OF Boulder)	
name is subscribed to the foregoing inst	March, 2004, before me a notary public in and for the work of the same person whose trument, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth. Jane C. Jchaten Notary Public
My commission expires: 9/5	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
STATE OF COLORADO)) ss. COUNTY OF BOULDER)	Boulder, CO 80303
On this day of said county, appeared Patrick A. Warne name is subscribed to the foregoing inst	, 2004, before me a notary public in and for r, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose rument, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
(SEAL)	
	Notary Public

My commission expires:

, 2004		
taanst-opponent opponent oppon	Bradley J. Smith	
	10452 Ranch Road Tyler, Texas 75703	
STATE OF TEXAS)) ss.	
COUNTY OF) 55.	
said county, appeared Bradley aname is subscribed to the foreg	lay of, 2004, before Smith, who is personally known to me ng instrument, and acknowledged that a free and voluntary act for the uses a	to be the same person whose he signed, sealed and
(SEAL)		
	Notary Public	
My commission expire	*	

4830-1069-5680\1

Page 8 of 8

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Gary Piaget, Brent Christopher, Brian R. Cook, Douglas A. Crawford, Edward L. Flick, Eric D. Golesh, Ben Monette, Randal Potter, Todd Singh, Matt Rauwerdink, Patrick A. Warner and Bradley J. Smith, whose post office addresses are shown below, have made a certain new and useful invention relating to a Dual Deck Exercise Device, for which we have made application for Letters Patent of the United States, which application may be identified in the United States Patent Office as Application Serial No. 10/789,182 filed on February 26, 2004, for DUAL DECK EXERCISE DEVICE, Dorsey & Whitney LLP Attorney Docket No. 2072US2; and

WHEREAS, Nautilus, Inc., a Washington corporation, whose post office address is 1400 NE 136th Avenue, Vancouver, Washington 98684-0818, by an earlier Assignment dated August 1, 2003, owns all right, title, and interest in and to the U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 60/450,789 filed February 28, 2003, entitled Dual Deck Exercise Device; and

WHEREAS, to the extent that we now own any right, title and interest in the invention described and claimed in Application Serial No. 60/450,789 not already transferred to Nautilus, Inc. by the earlier Assignment, we are desirous of assigning such interest to Nautilus, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, Nautilus, Inc. is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to said invention, said application and any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, or substitute thereof, international and foreign and regional applications corresponding thereto, and the Letters Patent, or any reissue or reexamination thereof, to be obtained therefor:

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to us in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and set over and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and set over unto Nautilus, Inc., and its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal or substitute thereof, international and foreign and regional applications corresponding thereto, and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue thereon, or any reissue or reexamination thereof, to the extent we own any part thereof; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the above-mentioned assignee, consistent with the terms of this Assignment.

We HEREBY AUTHORIZE the above-mentioned assignee to insert in this instrument the filing date and serial number of said application, and the execution date of said earlier Assignment.

Page 1 of 8

assignee that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries, on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals on the date indicated below.

. 2004		
die kan markel der merkel an erken men mangaggen big digtig syngapara men men.		Gary Piaget
		P.O. Box 341
		Deer Harbor, WA 98243
•		
STATE OF)	
STATE OF) ss.)	
county, appeared Gary Piaget, v subscribed to the foregoing inst	who is personally rument, and ackr	, 2004, before me a notary public in and for said known to me to be the same person whose name is nowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the same as and purposes therein set forth.
(SEAL)		
		Notary Public
My commission expire	S:	

Page 2 of 8

Brent Christopher 1052 Madison Street Denver, CO 80206
, 2004, before me a notary public in and for sa personally known to me to be the same person whose name acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the same cuses and purposes therein set forth.
Notary Public
Brian R. Cook 37118 SE Gibson Road Washougal, WA 98631
2004, before me a notary public in and for sa sonally known to me to be the same person whose name is acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the same uses and purposes therein set forth.
Alborak Y. Scott Notary Public
/06

. 2004	
	Douglas A. Crawford 2543 Otter Court Lafayette, CO 80026
STATE OF COLORADO)) ss.	
COUNTY OF BOULDER)	
said county, appeared Douglas A. Crawford, w whose name is subscribed to the foregoing inst	, 2004, before me a notary public in and for the is personally known to me to be the same person trument, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and funtary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
(SEAL)	
	Notary Public
My commission expires:	
3/24,2004	Edward L. Flick 900 Sherman #C-15 Denver, CO 80203
STATE OF COLORADO) ss. COUNTY OF Boulder)	
On this 34th day of Harc said county, appeared Edward L. Flick, who is name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument	2004, before me a notary public in and for personally known to me to be the same person whose, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and untary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
(SEAL) Ally commission expires: 9-28-0	Gone C Schalz Nofary Public 6

<u>3/24</u> , 2004	Eric D. Golesh 897 East 132 nd Drive Thornton, CO 80241
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, deliver dune same instrument as a free and volu	Intary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth. Jane C John Notary Public State State
March 210, 2004	Ben Monette 17305 SE 24 th Street Vancouver, WA 98683
said county, appeared Ben Monette, who is pers name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument,	, 2004, before me a notary public in and for sonally known to me to be the same person whose and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and intary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
(SEAL)	Deborah J. Scott Notary Public
My commission expires: <u>/D/19/0</u>	O CAH L COMMENT SOLUTION OF AN ASSESSMENT OF THE PROPERTY OF T

Page 5 of 8

3/25/64 __,2004 Randal Potter 6228 N. Welrey Drive Camas, WA 98607 STATE OF WASHINGTON COUNTY OF CLARK) On this 25th day of Mack, 2004, before me a notary public in and for said county, appeared Randal Potter, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and deligned astrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth. nexpires: 10/19/06 Tóda Singh. 5540 Summit Street West Linn, OR 97068

STATE OF Washington) ss.

is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the same instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth,

cribed to the instrument Weborah S. Scott Notary Public configuration expires: 10/19/06.

Page 6 of 8

3-24-04	Mutt Rewords Matt Rauwerdink 10255 Dover Street, #415 Westminster, CO 80021
STATE OF COLORADO) ss.	
COUNTY OF Boulder	
delivered the same instrument as a free and volu	ntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth. Oane C Schatter Natury Public
, 2004	
	Patrick A. Warner
	5459 Seneca Place Boulder, CO 80303
STATE OF COLORADO) ss.	
COUNTY OF BOULDER)	
said county, appeared Patrick A. Warner, who is name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, a	, 2004, before me a notary public in and for personally known to me to be the same person whose and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and nary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

(SEAL)

My commission expires:

, 2004	
	Bradley J. Smith
	10452 Ranch Road
	Tyler, Texas 75703
STATE OF TEXAS)	
COUNTY OF)	SS.
said county, appeared Bradley J. Sm name is subscribed to the foregoing	of, 2004, before me a notary public in and for hith, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose instrument, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and ree and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
(SEAL)	
	Notary Public
My commission expires:	

4830-1069-5680\1

Page 8 of 8

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Gary Piaget, Brent Christopher, Brian R. Cook, Douglas A. Crawford, Edward L. Flick, Eric D. Golesh, Ben Monette, Randal Potter, Todd Singh, Matt Rauwerdink, Patrick A. Warner and Bradley J. Smith, whose post office addresses are shown below, have made a certain new and useful invention relating to a Dual Deck Exercise Device, for which we have made application for Letters Patent of the United States, which application may be identified in the United States Patent Office as Application Serial No. 10/789,182 filed on February 26, 2004, for DUAL DECK EXERCISE DEVICE, Dorsey & Whitney LLP Attorney Docket No. 2072US2; and

WHEREAS, Nautilus, Inc., a Washington corporation, whose post office address is 1400 NE 136th Avenue, Vancouver, Washington 98684-0818, by an earlier Assignment dated August 1, 2003, owns all right, title, and interest in and to the U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 60/450,789 filed February 28, 2003, entitled Dual Deck Exercise Device; and

WHEREAS, to the extent that we now own any right, title and interest in the invention described and claimed in Application Serial No. 60/450,789 not already transferred to Nautilus, Inc. by the earlier Assignment, we are desirous of assigning such interest to Nautilus, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, Nautilus, Inc. is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to said invention, said application and any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, or substitute thereof, international and foreign and regional applications corresponding thereto, and the Letters Patent, or any reissue or reexamination thereof, to be obtained therefor:

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to us in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and set over and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and set over unto Nautilus, Inc., and its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal or substitute thereof, international and foreign and regional applications corresponding thereto, and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue thereon, or any reissue or reexamination thereof, to the extent we own any part thereof; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the above-mentioned assignee, consistent with the terms of this Assignment.

We HEREBY AUTHORIZE the above-mentioned assignee to insert in this instrument the filing date and serial number of said application, and the execution date of said earlier Assignment.

Page 1 of 8

upon said consideration, we hereby covenant and agree with the said assignee that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries, on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals on the date indicated below.

, 2004	
Middennen medic SPF ASF 1075 107 107 107 107 107 107 107 107 107 107	Gary Piaget
	P.O. Box 341
	Deer Harbor, WA 98243
STATE OF)	
) ss.	
COUNTY OF)	
On this day of	, 2004, before me a notary public in and for said
subscribed to the foregoing instrument,	ersonally known to me to be the same person whose name is and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the same
instrument as a free and voluntary act for	or the uses and purposes therein set forth.
(SEAL)	
	Notary Public
My commission expires:	·

Page 2 of 8

2/24/2004 2004		
7/21/100	Brent Christopher 1052 Madison Street	
	Denver, CO 80206	
STATE OF COLORADO)		
COUNTY OF Boulder) ss.		
On this 29 day of		
My commission expires: 9/28/2	Dane C Schate Novery Public	
, 2004		
	Brian R. Cook 37118 SE Gibson Road	
	Washougal, WA 98631	
STATE OF		
On this day of	, 2004, before me a notary public in and for said nally known to me to be the same person whose name is knowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the same uses and purposes therein set forth.	
(SEAL)		
	Notary Public	

My commission expires:

<u>3/26</u> , 2004	Douglas A. Frawford 2543 Otter Court Lafayette, CO 80026
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing inst	, 2004, before me a notary public in and for the is personally known to me to be the same person trument, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and luntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth. Notary Public Edward L. Flick 900 Sherman #C-15 Denver, CO 80203
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument	, 2004, before me a notary public in and for spersonally known to me to be the same person whose at, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and pluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth. One C Achale Notary Public

<u>3/2.4</u> , 2004	Eric D. Golesh 897 East 132 nd Drive Thornton, CO 80241
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, delivered to the foregoing instrument, delivered to the foregoing instrument as a free and volument as a free an	ntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth. Notary Public
, 2004	Ben Monette 17305 SE 24 th Street Vancouver, WA 98683
STATE OF) ss. COUNTY OF)	
said county, appeared Ben Monette, who is pers name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument,	, 2004, before me a notary public in and for onally known to me to be the same person whose and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and intary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
(SEAL)	Notary Public
My commission expires:	

, 2004	
	Randal Potter 6228 N. Welrey Drive Camas, WA 98607
STATE OF WASHINGTON)) ss. COUNTY OF)	
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrumen	, 2004, before me a notary public in and for personally known to me to be the same person whose nt, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and oluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
(S E A L)	
	Notary Public
My commission expires:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
, 2004	Todd Singh 5540 Summit Street West Linn, OR 97068
STATE OF	
said county, appeared Todd Singh, who is per	, 2004, before me a notary public in and for rsonally known to me to be the same person whose name a acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
(SEAL)	
	Notary Public
My commission expires:	

Page 6 of 8

3-24-04	Matt Rauwerdink 10255 Dover Street, #415 Westminster, CO 80021
STATE OF COLORADO) ss. COUNTY OF Boulder)	
said county, impeared Mart Rauverdink, who name is subscribed to the foregoing instrumed delivered the same instrument as a free and	, 2004, before me a notary public in and for o is personally known to me to be the same person whose ent, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
NONE COME STATE OF ST	Gane C Schatz Notary Public
My commission expires: $\frac{4/38}{}$	Patrick A. Warner
	5459 Seneca Place Boulder, CO 80303
STATE OF COLORADO) ss.	,
COUNTY OF BOULDER)	
name is subscribed to foregoing instrum	no is personally known to me to be the same person whose tent, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

, 2004		Bradley J. Smith 10452 Ranch Road Tyler, Texas 75703
STATE OF TEXAS)) ss.	
COUNTY OF) 33.	
said county, appeared Bradley.	I. Smith, who is joing instrument,	, 2004, before me a notary public in and for personally known to me to be the same person whose and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and intary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
(SEAL)		
		Notary Public
My commission expire	s:	·

4830-1069-5680\1

Page 8 of 8

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Gary Piaget, Brent Christopher, Brian R. Cook, Douglas A. Crawford, Edward L. Flick, Eric D. Golesh, Ben Monette, Randal Potter, Todd Singh, Matt Rauwerdink, Patrick A. Warner and Bradley J. Smith, whose post office addresses are shown below, have made a certain new and useful invention relating to a Dual Deck Exercise Device, for which we have made application for Letters Patent of the United States, which application may be identified in the United States Patent Office as Application Serial No. 10/789,182 filed on February 26, 2004, for DUAL DECK EXERCISE DEVICE, Dorsey & Whitney LLP Attorney Docket No. 2072US2; and

WHEREAS, Nautilus, Inc., a Washington corporation, whose post office address is 1400 NE 136th Avenue, Vancouver, Washington 98684-0818, by an earlier Assignment dated August 1, 2003, owns all right, title, and interest in and to the U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 60/450,789 filed February 28, 2003, entitled Dual Deck Exercise Device; and

WHEREAS, to the extent that we now own any right, title and interest in the invention described and claimed in Application Serial No. 60/450,789 not already transferred to Nautilus, Inc. by the earlier Assignment, we are desirous of assigning such interest to Nautilus, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, Nautilus, Inc. is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to said invention, said application and any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, or substitute thereof, international and foreign and regional applications corresponding thereto, and the Letters Patent, or any reissue or reexamination thereof, to be obtained therefor:

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to us in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and set over and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and set over unto Nautilus, Inc., and its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal or substitute thereof, international and foreign and regional applications corresponding thereto, and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue thereon, or any reissue or reexamination thereof, to the extent we own any part thereof; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the above-mentioned assignee, consistent with the terms of this Assignment.

We HEREBY AUTHORIZE the above-mentioned assignee to insert in this instrument the filing date and serial number of said application, and the execution date of said earlier Assignment.

Page 1 of 8

assignee that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries, on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals on the date indicated below.

, 2004	
	Gary Piaget
	P.O. Box 341
	Deer Harbor, WA 98243
STATE OF	
OIIII OI	\$S.
COUNTY OF	
county, appeared Gary Piaget, who subscribed to the foregoing instru	ay of, 2004, before me a notary public in and for said o is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is ment, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the same vact for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
(SEAL)	
	Notary Public
My commission expires:	

Page 2 of 8

, 2004	
	Brent Christopher
	1052 Madison Street
•	Denver, CO 80206
STATE OF COLORADO)	
) ss.	
COUNTY OF) ss.	
On this day of	, 2004, before me a notary public in and for said personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
county, appeared Brent Christopher, who is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and instrument as a free and voluntary act for the	acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the same
(S E A L)	
	Notary Public
My commission expires:	
, 2004	***************************************
	Brian R. Cook
·	37118 SE Gibson Road
	Washougal, WA 98631
STATE OF	
) ss.	
On this day of	, 2004, before me a notary public in and for said
county, appeared Brian R. Cook, who is per-	sonally known to me to be the same person whose name is acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the same
mountaine as a not and vorminity not for an	t and parposes are the control of th
(SEAL)	
	Notary Public
My commission expires:	

Page 3 of 8

, 2004		
The state of the s	Douglas A. Crawford	
	2543 Otter Court	
	Lafayette, CO 80026	
STATE OF COLORADO)		
) ss.		
COUNTY OF BOULDER)		
On this day of	, 2004, before me a notary public in and for	
	who is personally known to me to be the same person	
	trument, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and luntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.	
	· ·	
(S E A L)		
	Notary Public	
My commission expires:		
My Conditionsion expires.	•	
	1 1	
3/24,2004	1	
7 2004	Edward L. Flick	
	900 Sherman #C-15	
	Denver, CO 80203	
STATE OF COLORADO) ss.		
COUNTY OF Boulder) ss.		
On this 311th day of Hare	2004 before me a notary public in and for	
said county, appeared Edward L. Flick, who is	2004, before me a notary public in and for personally known to me to be the same person whose	
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument	, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and	
derivered the same instrument as a free and voi	luntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.	
(SEAL)	0 0 14-7	
CHATZ	Jane C Schalz Nghary Public	
To ARY		
Ally commission expires: 9-28-0	<u>6</u> .	
SANE SANE SANE SANE SANE SANE SANE SANE		
N PU RE		
W AFATE VET		

3/2.4, 2004	Eric D. Golesh 897 East 132 nd Drive Thornton, CO 80241
STATE OF COLORADO) ss. COUNTY OF Boulder)	
On this <u>24th</u> day of <u>Marc</u> said county, appeared Eric D. Golesh, who is pename is subscribed to the foregoing instrument,	2004, before me a notary public in and for ersonally known to me to be the same person whose and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and entary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
My commission expires: 9-28-0	Oper C Johats Norghry Public S
, 2004	Ben Monette 17305 SE 24 th Street Vancouver, WA 98683
STATE OF	
said county, appeared Ben Monette, who is pers name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument,	, 2004, before me a notary public in and for conally known to me to be the same person whose and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and untary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
(SEAL)	
· .	Notary Public
Mu commission expires	

, 2004	
	Randal Potter 6228 N. Welrey Drive Camas, WA 98607
STATE OF WASHINGTON)) ss. COUNTY OF)	
On this day of said county, appeared Randal Potter, who is p name is subscribed to the foregoing instrumer	, 2004, before me a notary public in and for ersonally known to me to be the same person whose at, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and oluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
(SEAL)	
	Notary Public
My commission expires:	-
, 2004	Todd Singh 5540 Summit Street West Linn, OR 97068
STATE OF) ss. COUNTY OF	
said county, appeared Todd Singh, who is per-	, 2004, before me a notary public in and for sonally known to me to be the same person whose name acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the r the uses and purposes therein set forth.
(SEAL)	
	Notary Public
My commission expires:	

3-24-2001	Matt Rauwerdink 10255 Dover Street, #415 Westminster, CO 80021
name is sugscribed to the lotegoing instrum	2004, before me a notary public in and forms is personally known to me to be the same person whose tent, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth. Oane C Schat Ohne Ohne
, 2004	Patrick A. Warner 5459 Seneca Place Boulder, CO 80303
STATE OF COLORADO) ss. COUNTY OF BOULDER)	
said county, appeared Patrick A. Warner, w name is subscribed to the foregoing instrum	, 2004, before me a notary public in and for the is personally known to me to be the same person whosent, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
(SEAL)	
	Notary Public

My commission expires: ______.

N.A	
<u></u>	

Bradley J. Smith 10452 Ranch Road Tyler, Texas 75703

STATE OF T E X A S		
COUNTY OF)	SS

On this day of D: , 2004, before me a notary public in and for said county, appeared Bradley J. Smith, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the same instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

VICKI L. WALSH

Shoray Pyblic, State of Texas

My Commission Expires

July 23, 2006

Notary Public

My commission expires:

4830-1069-5680\1

Page 8 of 8